

No. 22-7386

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United
States

LOUIS MCINTOSH,
Petitioner,
v.
UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

DAVID M. PORTER
*Co-chair, NACDL
Amicus Curiae
Committee*

STEVEN L. KESSLER *
*LAW OFFICES OF
STEVEN L. KESSLER*

801 I Street, 3rd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 498-5700

500 Mamaroneck Avenue
Harrison, NY 10528
(212) 661-1500
KesslerLawNYC@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 4, 2023

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Second Circuit's Decision Fails to Apply
 the Requirements of Rule 32.2 For A Valid
 Criminal Forfeiture. 5

II. The Second Circuit's Test for Compliance
 with the Preliminary Order of Forfeiture
 Requirement Creates a Double Standard. 8

III. The Second Circuit's Rulings on Third-Party
 Petitions Undermine the Court's Reliance on
 Dolan to Overlook Noncompliance with the
 Requirement for Timely Issuance of a
 Preliminary Order of Forfeiture. 11

IV. Congress Intended to Hold All Parties to the
 Same Deadlines 17

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617 (1989)	15
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010)	4, 11-12, 13, 15-16
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	15
<i>Honeycutt v. United States</i> , 581 U.S. 443 (2017)	15, 17
<i>Langbord v. U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury</i> , 783 F.3d 441 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>vacated en banc on</i> <i>rehearing on other grounds</i> (July 28, 2015), <i>on</i> <i>reh’g en banc</i> , 832 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 580 U.S. 1178 (2017) (Statement of Thomas, J., respecting the denial of certiorari)	17
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	17
<i>Mills v. United States</i> , 777 F. App’x 763 (5 th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Chavous</i> , 654 F. App’x 998 (11 th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Crew</i> , 704 F. App’x 30 (2d Cir. 2017)	9, 12
<i>S.E.C. v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Cosme</i> , 796 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>United States v. Daugerdas</i> , 892 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Elder</i> , 682 F.3d 1065 (8 th Cir. 2012)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

<i>United States v. Giles</i> , 518 F. App'x 181 (4 th Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>United States v. Grossman</i> , 501 F.3d 846 (7 th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Hively</i> , 437 F.3d 752 (8 th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	15
<i>United States v. Maddux</i> , 37 F.4th 1170 (6 th Cir. 2022)	6, 14
<i>United States v. Mandell</i> , 752 F.3d 544 (2d Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 562 F.3d 1330 (11 th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Martin</i> , 662 F.3d 301 (4 th Cir. 2011)	6
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 58 F.4th 606 (2d Cir. 2022)	2, 6-7, 11, 14, 17
<i>United States v. One 1990 Beechcraft, 1900 C Twin Engine Turbo-Prop Aircraft, Venezuelan Registration No. YV219T, Serial UC118</i> , 619 F.3d 1275 (11 th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>United States v. Shakur</i> , 691 F.3d 979 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Sharma</i> , 509 F. App'x 381 (5 th Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>United States v. Skaggs</i> , 78 F.4th 990 (7 th Cir. 2023)	6-7
<i>United States v. Swartz Family Trust</i> , 67 F.4th 505 (2d Cir. 2023)	10-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 983(a)(3)(C)	17
21 U.S.C. § 853(k)(1)	14
21 U.S.C. § 853(n)	12
Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000 (CAFRA)	5, 17-18
Mandatory Victims Restitution Act (MVRA)	11, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2	2, 3-17, 19
-----------------------------	-------------

Other

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32.2(d), 2000 Advisory Committee Notes.....	13
H.R. Rep. 106-192	18
Stefan D. Cassella, <i>The Civil Asset Forfeiture Reform Act of 2000: Expanded Government Forfeiture Authority and Strict Deadlines Imposed on All Parties</i> , 27 J. Legis. 97 (2001)	18-19
Steven L. Kessler, <i>Civil and Criminal Forfeiture: Federal and State Practice</i> (Thomson Reuters 2023)	18
